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ABSTRACT

Context: Coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) has rapidly become a global pandemic taking more than 1.7 million lives. While many
developed countries are starting their vaccination drive, India is not far behind but still not much is known about the willingness to get
avaccination in India. Aims: To find out the perception and attitude toward vaccination against COVID-19 among the adult population
of India in order to know the proportion of people who are willing to get vaccinated against COVID-19. Method: A cross-sectional
study was conducted between October 26, 2020 and November 10, 2020. Data were collected online using a self-administered and
semi-structured questionnaire among adults aged 18 years or more in India via web-based links. The minimum sample size was
calculated by considering the proportion of willingness to take the vaccination as 50%, 95% confidence interval, and 5% alpha error—the
calculated sample size was 384. However, 467 participants completed the survey during the study period. Data were analyzed using
SPSS version 21. Results: A total of 467 participants responded, out of which 329 (70.44%) showed a willingness to get vaccinated
and 138 (29.55%) were hesitant to get vaccinated against COVID-19. Only 49.4% believed that people can be protected by the vaccine;
63.1% of the people were willing to get their children vaccinated; and 59.31% felt the vaccine should be free for all. Conclusions: The
pan India survey conducted online revealed that approximately 3 in 10 adults were not willing to get vaccinated against COVID-19.
This can guide policymakers to make multipronged efforts to increase the willingness to get a vaccination against COVID-19.
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Introduction

The COVID-19 pandemic caused nearly unprecedented
harm to many nations’ lives, health, and economies. The 2019
pandemic of “severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus
2 (SARS-CoV-2)” has caused an enormous burden of illness
worldwide, and no specific antiviral drugs are currently available
for COVID-19. A systematic study of 53,000 hospitalized
patients found that with a mortality rate of ~3.1%, 20.2% of the
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COVID-19 cases expetienced setious illness. Since vaccination
is one of the most proficient and financially savvy preventive
interventions to forestall irresistible sicknesses COVID-19
immunizations are viewed as vital for the counteraction and
control of COVID-19. We have foreseen that the perspectives
of a person toward antibodies all in all will be a significant factor
in their ability to acknowledge a COVID-19. In general, vaccine
reluctance is probably going to assume a significant function
in COVID-19 immunization aversion, particularly, as in more
than 90% percent of countries vaccine hesitancy has increased
and has now been described by the WHO as one of the world’s
greatest health threats.”

Although the exact timing of the launch of the COVID-19
vaccination for the general population is still not clear, several

This is an open access journal, and articles are distributed under the terms of the Creative
Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 4.0 License, which allows others to
remix, tweak, and build upon the work non-commercially, as long as appropriate credit is
given and the new creations ate licensed under the identical terms.

For reprints contact: WKHLRPMedknow_reprints@wolterskluwer.com

How to cite this article: Kishore J, Venkatesh U, Ghai G, Heena, Kumar P.
Perception and attitude towards COVID-19 vaccination: A preliminary
online survey from India. J Family Med Prim Care 2021;10:3116-21.

© 2021 Journal of Family Medicine and Primary Care | Published by Wolters Kluwer - Medknow 3116



Kishore, et al.: Perception and attitude towards COVID-19 vaccination

candidates are being sought and at least one promising vaccine
is expected to be available in the near future. Therefore, one of
the most promising responses to this problem is to prepare a
plan for vaccination implementation. Vaccine-hesitant people
on social media have a worrying impression, as the studies from
the early 2000s to the present reveals that a huge percentage
of content about vaccines on popular social media sites give

anti-vaccination messages.*!!

Understanding the perception and attitude toward vaccination
can play a pivotal role in dealing with pandemics, and
vaccination can be an important protective behavior from
COVID-19.l*" With vaccine rollout in many countties, it
becomes important to examine people’s acceptability of a
COVID-19 vaccine. However, knowledge about people’s
willingness to get the COVID-19 vaccine is very limited in
India. Such evidence will be valuable in predicting the trends
about future vaccine uptake and consequently developing
strategies to improve acceptability (and uptake following
vaccine availability). With the mass vaccination started in
many developed countries, India will not be far behind when
this process begins. So, a few important questions need to be
answered like “if people are willing to get vaccination,” “if the
vaccine should be given free of cost.” Our study was planned
with this backdrop to answer these important questions which
can help policymakers direct efforts toward the need for social
mobilization to improve perception and acceptability toward
COVID-19 vaccination.

This study’s objective was to find out the perception and attitude
toward COVID-19 vaccination among the adult population of
India and thereby to know the proportion of people who are
planning to get a vaccine against COVID-19. These data are
important for better planning of the future COVID-19 vaccine
program.

Subjects and Methods

Study design, population, and sampling

This cross-sectional research was conducted from October
26 2020 to November 10, 2020, among the general population
of India. In view of the measures of social distancing (physical
distancing) and restricted movement and lockdowns, data were
collected online using an online survey via a self-reported
questionnaire. Requirements for eligibility included being 18 years
of age or older than 18 and actually living in India. The study
was approved by the Ethics Committee of the Institutional
Ethics Committee. Consent was taken prior to data collection
and analysis was done maintaining patients’ confidentiality, within
ethical boundaries of the Declaration of Helsinki. A study of
the perception of vaccination for COVID-19 is very scarce in
India considering the proportion of people who are willing to
take vaccination as 50%. A sample size of 384 was calculated
considering a 95% confidence interval and a 5% alpha error.
However, the survey link was circulated and completely filled
by 467 participants.
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Study tool

A self-administered and semi-structured questionnaire containing
questions regarding the sociodemographic profile, perception,
and attitude was used. The sociodemographic variables included
age, gender, occupation, and monthly income. A total of 13
questions using Google forms, an online semi-structured
questionnaire was created in English as well as in Hindi with
a consent form appended to it. The questionnaire’s link was
circulated via WhatsApp and other social media. The respondents
were told to roll out the survey to as many individuals as possible.
Therefore, apart from the first point of contact and so on,
the link was forwarded to individuals. The participants were
automatically directed to the study details and informed consent
upon receiving and clicking the link. Only completed surveys
were used for analysis.

Statistical analysis

Statistical analysis was done using SPSS version 21. To illustrate
the sociodemographic characteristics of the potential COVID-19
vaccine, descriptive statistics were carried out on acceptance of
vaccine characteristics, actions, and expectations. The association
between demographic features and categorical variables was
compared using the Chi-squate test/Fishet’s exact test.

Results

Research participants’ sociodemographic and
clinical characteristics

In this study, the data collected from 467 respondents were
analyzed. The mean age of the participants was 39.0 + 12.9, and
there were more males compared to females (59.3%0). Of the total
participants in the study, about 215 (46.03%) were professionals,
81 (17.34%) were semi-professionals, 70 (14.98%) were skilled,
87 (18.62%) were students or homemakers and 14 (2.99%)
were retired people. A total of 197 (42.18%) healthcare workers
participated in the study while people not working in the healthcare
sector were 270 (57.82%). The average monthly income of the
survey participants was INR 3,633,99.20. Among the participants,
246 (52.67%) earned less than Rs 50,000 a month, 153 (32.76%)
earned more than Rs 50,000 per month and 68 (14.56%)
participants preferred not to disclose their income. About
36.18% (169) participants reported being tested for COVID-19
and 5.99% were positive on Reverse transcription polymerase
chain reaction (RT-PCR) for COVID-19 as described in Table 1.

Response toward vaccine

About 70.44% (329) of the 467 participants reported that they
were willing to get vaccinated; 138 (29.55%) participants were not
willing to get vaccinated. Among the healthcare workers (197),
72.58% (143) were willing while 27.41% were not willing which
is similar to the response from people not working in the
healthcare sector where 68.8% were willing and 31.1% were
unwilling for vaccination; 207 (44.3%) candidates gave their
preference for oral vaccination and 260 (55.6%) for injectable;
231 (49.4%) participants believed people can be protected by the
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COVID-19 vaccine, while 52 (11.1%) responded “no” and the
rest 184 (39.4%) responded, “don’t know;” 161 (34.47%) believed
that the vaccine should be free only for the poor, 277 (59.31%)
felt it should be free for all, and only 29 (6.20%) felt it should
not be free. Only 63.1% showed willingness toward getting their
child vaccinated against COVID-19.

According to 40 (8.56%%) participants, the elderly with the
comorbid condition should be given preference in vaccination.
At the same time, 171 (36.61%) believed that all frontline
workers should get vaccinated first. Four participants answered
that children below 10 years should be given preference,
while 235 (50.32%) opted for all of the above responses. The
relationship between age, gender, profession, and monthly
income with the willingness to get the vaccine against COVID-19
was not statistically significant as shown in Figure 1, Table 2.

Discussion

The present study reported that approximately 70% of the
participants were willing to get vaccinated for COVID-19
in India. This is useful for guiding the future prediction of
vaccine uptake. It is very important to study the acceptability
of vaccination as vaccine development is in the later phase of
clinical trials, and many countries have already started vaccination
programs. The findings were consistent with similar studies
conducted in the USA" and Turkey,'" where approximately 70
and 69% showed the intention to get a vaccination, while 74%
showed an intent for vaccination against COVID-19 in France,!'
86% wete willing to get vaccinated in the UK, and 92% in Italy.!"

Even though 70% of participants were willing to get vaccinated,
the result seems encouraging since India has a national average
for full immunization in the first year of life, only 62%, as per
National Family Health Survey (NFHS-4) data.

The key findings of the study were that 70% of the participants
showed a willingness to get a vaccination, but only 49% believed
that vaccination against COVID-19 could protect them. The
healthcare workers also had a similar hesitancy toward vaccination
as the other sector workers. The participants willing to get their
child vaccinated against COVID-19 was 63%; 59.3% people felt
that the vaccination should be free for all; 34.47% felt that only
the poor should get the vaccination for free and the rest 6.20%
felt it should not be free. This is in contrast to Chile, where only
9.4% were not willing to pay for the vaccination.!

The strength of our study was that it was pan India and the timing
of the study is coinciding with the release of phase 3 trial results of
many vaccines and vaccination has been started in many countries.
The study was unique in the sense that it also tried to explore the
willingness toward children getting vaccinated which was 63%.
Healthcare workers also had a similar hesitancy toward vaccination
as the other sector workers. It studied the response toward getting
the vaccine free of cost, which remained untouched in other studies.

Thus, it can help guide policymakers of the probable vaccine
hesitancy and so plan the future public health intervention. If
the need for vaccination in children arises in the future then this
study can be useful in developing an intervention. Our study
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Figure 1: Relationship of willingness of vaccination with (a) Age (b) Gender (c) Occupation (d) Monthly income
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Table 1: Descriptive statistics of demographic profile, clinical characteristics, and vaccine preferences (n=467)

Demographic Profile n (%) Confidence Interval of Proportion
Age
<20 23 (4.93) 3.31-7.29
21-40 245 (52.46) 47.93-56.95
41-60 166 (35.55) 31.34-39.99
>60 33 (7.06) 5.08-9.76
Gender
Female 190 (40.68) 36.33-45.31
Male 277 (59.31) 54.80-63.67
Occupation
Professional 215 (46.03) 41.57-50.57
Semi-Professional 81 (17.34) 14.18-21.04
Skilled 70 (14.98) 12.04-18.51
Student/Homemaker 87 (18.62) 15.36-22.41
Retired 14 (2.99) 1.8-4.97
Occupation
Healthcare worker 197 (42.18) 37.79-46.71
Others 270 (57.82) 53.29-62.21
Income
>50,000 153 (32.76) 28.66-37.14
<50,000 246 (52.67) 48.15-57.17
Don’t want to answer 68 (14.50) 11.65-18.05
Clinical Characteristics
RT-PCR for COVID-19
Never tested 298 (63.81) 59.36-68.04
Negative 141 (30.19) 26.2-34.5
Positive 28 (5.99) 4.18-8.53
Vaccine Preferences
Willing to get COVID-19 Vaccine
Yes 328 (70.44) 65.94-74.21
No 138 (29.55) 25.5-33.95
Preference for Vaccination
Oral 207 (44.3) 39.89-48.86
Injectable 260 (55.6) 51.14-60.11
Believed COVID-19 Vaccine Can Protect Them
Yes 231 (49.4) 44.95-53.98
No 52 (11.1) 8.59-14.31

Don’t know

Should COVID-19 Vaccine be Free
Free for all
Only for poor
No

Willingness for Their Child to Get Vaccinated
Yes
No
May be

Who Should Get Vaccinated First
Elderly with comorbid condition
All frontline corona wartiors
Children below 10 years of age
Others
All of the above

184 (39.4%) 35.07-43.90

277 (59.31) 54.80-63.67
161 (34.47) 30.31-38.90
29 (6.20) 436-8.78
295 (63.1) 58.70-67.42
32 (6.8) 4.89-9.51
140 (29.97) 26.00-34.28
40 (8.56) 6.36-11.46
171 (36.61) 32.38-41.08
4 (0.85) 0.34-0.21
17 (3.64) 2.28-5.75
235 (50.32) 45.80-54.83

has a few limitations. The study was conducted online so only
those with access to the Internet took part in the study and the
participants were recruited by convenience sampling. So, results
should be interpreted considering this limitation.
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Policymakers must quicken dialogue and advance the
community networks’ development, leveraging and
strengthening existing local channels that guide
decision-making, such as community and faith leaders,
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Table 2: Statistical association between the willingness of vaccination with demographic variables and clinical

characteristics
Characteristics Are you willing to get the COVID-19 Vaccine? Statistical significance
Yes No
Age (in years)
<20 (n=23) 18 (5.47%) 5 (3.62%) Ref
21-40 (n=245) 176 (53.49%) 69 (50%) 0.62
41-60 (n=1606) 111 (33.73%) 55 (39.85%) 0.34
>60 (n=33) 24 (7.29%) 9 (6.52%) 0.75
Gender
Female (n=190) 128 (38.90%) 62 (44.9%) Ref
Male (n=277) 201 (61.09%) 76 (55.07%) 0.25
Occupation
Professional (n=215) 151 (45.89%) 64 (46.37%) Ref
Semi-Professional (n=81) 55 (16.71%) 26 (23.18%)) 0.77
Skilled (n=70) 48 (14.58%) 22 (15.94%)) 0.88
Student/Homemaker (n=87) 66 (20.06%) 21 (15.22%) 0.39
Retired (n=14) 9 (2.73%) 5 (3.62%) 0.76
Occupation
Healthcare worker (n=197) 143 (43.46%) 54 (39.13%) Ref
Others (270) 186 (56.53%) 84 (60.86%0) 0.41
Monthly Income
250,000 (n=153) 113 (34.3) 40 (28.99%) Ref
<50,000 (n=240) 168 (51.1) 78 (56.52%) 0.26
Don’t want to answer (n=68) 48 (14.6) 20 (14.49%) 0.62
RT-PCR for COVID-19
Positive 19 (5.77) 9 (6.67) Ref
Negative 109 (33.13) 32 (23.70) 0.33
Never tested 201 (61.09) 97 (71.85) 1.00

teachers, sports celebrities, and popular social media

influencers, groups, and networks.
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